GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 12th July, 2012.

No. EDN.12 / 2012/3 – As specified under sub – section (1) of Section 10 of the Meghalaya Private Universities (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards) Regulations Act, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute a Regulatory Board to ensure quality education in and to oversee the functioning of all Private Universities which have been set up / established in the State of Meghalaya with the following members:-

1. Shri L. Roy, IAS (Retd) - Chairman

2. Shri. T. Mark (Retd. Director Elementary & Mass Education) - Member.

3. Smt. V.B. Sangma (Retd. Principal) - - Member.

4. Dr. (Mrs) M.P.R. Lyngdoh (Retd. Principal) - - Member.

5. Director of Higher & Technical Education - Convener.

The terms of reference of the Regulatory Board are as follows:-

- (i) to periodically inspect all private universities which have been set up in Meghalaya,
- (ii) to requisition any specific information from the institutions indicated at (1) above,
- (iii) to call for reports from DHTE or directly from the Registrar of the concerned University which may be of academic nature or otherwise,
- (iv) to ensure that quality education is imparted by these institutions as per the guidelines of the UGC or any other statutory body / regulatory body under the control of Government,
- (v) the Regulatory Board shall be convened from time to time and the Headquarters shall be in Shillong,

- (vi) the non official members nominated by the State Government shall be entitled tom such honorarium, traveling allowance and daily allowance as shall be prescribed separately, and
- (vii) the Regulatory Board may recommend to the State Government, imposition of penalty on any private university as per extant procedure which violates provisions laid down by the Government.

SD/(P.S. Thangkhiew)
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya

Education Department